

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER JOHN PUCCIARELLI,
U.S.N., Consolidated Naval Brig.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN	DREW S. DAYS, III
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT	BETH S. BRINKMANN
1025 Vermont Avenue, N.W.	BRIAN R. MATSUI
Third Floor	KETANJI BROWN JACKSON*
Washington, D.C. 20005	MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
(202) 580-6920	2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
	Suite 5500
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD	Washington, D.C. 20006
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE	(202) 887-1568
P.O. Box 7482	
Charlottesville, VA 22906	
(434) 978-3888	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>
OCTOBER 23, 2008	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING PERMITS THE EXECUTIVE, WITHOUT THE REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION FROM THE CONSTITUTION OR CONGRESS, TO EXERT MILITARY DETENTION POWER OVER CIVILIANS RESIDING LAWFULLY IN THE UNITED STATES	5
A. The Constitution Does Not Permit The Executive, Without Express Authorization From Congress, To Impose Military Detention On Civilians Who Lawfully Reside In The United States	6
1. Article II of the Constitution does not inherently authorize the Executive to impose domestic military detention on civilians like petitioner.....	7
2. The Executive’s use of the military to detain civilians within the domestic sphere encroaches upon the powers of the other branches of government	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fourth Circuit Misread The AUMF To Confer Upon The Executive The Extraordinary Power To Detain Militarily Civilians Such As Petitioner	17
1. The AUMF does not confer upon the Executive the authority recognized by the judgment below	17
2. The court of appeals' ruling violates clear-statement principles with regard to the limited circumstances in which individual rights may be curtailed by executive action.....	20
C. This Court, And Not A Fractured Court Of Appeals, Should Determine Whether The Executive Can Use, Consistent With The Constitution, Military Power Against Civilians On American Soil	22
1. The scope of the Executive's domestic military detention authority has not been, and should not be, determined definitively by the fractured courts of appeals.....	22
2. This case presents perhaps the only vehicle by which to address this significant legal issue.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	5, 20
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	9, 16, 21
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	3
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861)	16
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	7, 13, 15, 16
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	3
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005)	13, 25
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	5, 11, 25
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3, 6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6
CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	8
art. I, § 8, cl. 12	8
art. I, § 8, cl. 13	8
art. I, § 8, cl. 14	8
art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	7
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	4, 17, 18
United and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	19
MISCELLANEOUS:	
John Ashcroft, <i>Never Again: Securing America and Restoring Justice</i> (2006)	11
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary, Fourth Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958)	12
Liberty & Security Comm. & Coalition to Defend Checks & Balances, The Constitution Project, <i>Statement on Restoring Habeas Corpus Rights Eliminated By the Military Commissions Act</i> (2007).....	14
Liberty & Security Initiative, The Constitution Project, <i>Report on Post-9/11 Detentions</i> (2004).....	2
Donald Rumsfeld, Secretary of Defense, News Transcript, <i>Sec'y Rumsfeld Media Availability in Qatar</i> (June 11, 2002).....	11
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliar, Gray & Co. 1833).....	8, 9
